

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT

S.C. 18032

CONNECTICUT COALITION FOR JUSTICE IN
EDUCATION FUNDING, ET AL.

V.

GOVERNOR M. JODI RELL, ET AL.

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

FILED: December 21, 2007

To Be Argued By:

Robert A. Solomon

Robert A. Solomon, Esq.

Juris No. 100356

E-mail: robert.solomon@yale.edu

Robin Golden, Esq.

Juris No. 416300

E-mail: robin.golden@yale.edu

Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.

P.O. Box 209090

New Haven, CT 06520-9090

Phone: (203) 432-4760

Fax: (203) 432-1426

Filed December 21, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED v

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN MAKING A PREMATURE DETERMINATION OF
 THE CONTOURS OF ARTICLE EIGHTH, § 1 5

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING *GEISLER* ON AN INCOMPLETE
 RECORD, AN ACTION THAT UNDULY BURDENS LITIGANTS 5

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ON AN
 INCOMPLETE RECORD, DEPARTING FROM THE PRACTICE OF
 CONNECTICUT TRIAL COURTS AND SISTER STATE COURTS..... 7

 C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN WEIGHING ABSTRACT “PRUDENTIAL
 CAUTIONS” ON AN INCOMPLETE RECORD 9

 D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO
 STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM, EVEN UNDER ITS NARROW CONCEPTION OF
 ARTICLE EIGHTH, § 1 10

 II. A PROPER ANALYSIS OF THE SIX *GEISLER* FACTORS DEMONSTRATES
 THAT THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO EDUCATION INCLUDES A QUALITATIVE
 STANDARD THAT SERVES THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE EIGHTH, § 1 12

 A. THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION SUPPORTS RECOGNIZING A
 QUALITATIVE STANDARD THAT SERVES THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE
 EIGHTH, § 1..... 12

 B. THE HOLDINGS AND DICTA OF THIS COURT SUPPORT RECOGNIZING A
 QUALITATIVE STANDARD THAT SERVES THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE
 EIGHTH, § 1..... 13

 C. SISTER STATE JURISPRUDENCE SUPPORTS RECOGNIZING A
 QUALITATIVE STANDARD THAT SERVES THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE
 EIGHTH, § 1..... 17

 D. THE HISTORY OF THE RIGHT TO EDUCATION IN CONNECTICUT
 SUPPORTS RECOGNIZING A QUALITATIVE STANDARD THAT SERVES THE
 PURPOSES OF ARTICLE EIGHTH, § 1..... 21

1. THE STATE HAS ALWAYS RECOGNIZED A DUTY TO PROVIDE “GOOD” EDUCATION IN ORDER TO PREPARE STUDENTS FOR HIGHER LEARNING AND EMPLOYMENT	21
2. THE FRAMERS OF ARTICLE EIGHTH, § 1 AFFIRMATIVELY ADOPTED THE HISTORICAL DUTY TO PROVIDE “GOOD” EDUCATION.....	23
E. ECONOMIC AND SOCIOLOGICAL CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT RECOGNIZING A QUALITATIVE STANDARD THAT SERVES THE PURPOSES OF ARTICLE EIGHTH, § 1.....	25
F. FEDERAL PRECEDENT LEAVES THIS COURT WITH COMPLETE DISCRETION TO DETERMINE THE NATURE OF THE RIGHT	27
III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED “PRUDENTIAL CAUTIONS,” WHICH IN ANY EVENT DO NOT MAKE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS NONJUSTICIABLE	27
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING “PRUDENTIAL CAUTIONS” WITHIN ITS <i>GEISLER</i> ANALYSIS.....	28
B. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCERN WITH SEPARATION OF POWERS IS MISPLACED IN LIGHT OF <i>HORTON I</i> AND <i>SHEFF</i>	29
C. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCERNS WITH COMPLEXITY AND JUDICIAL EXPERTISE ARE MISPLACED IN LIGHT OF <i>HORTON I</i> AND <i>SHEFF</i>	29
D. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCERN WITH JUDICIAL MANAGEABILITY IS MISPLACED IN LIGHT OF PRIOR DECISIONS OF CONNECTICUT, SISTER STATE, AND FEDERAL COURTS	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

(1) Whether the trial court erred in applying the six factor analysis from *State v. Geisler*, 222 Conn. 672 (1992) on an incomplete record;

(2) Whether the trial court erred in weighing abstract “prudential cautions” regarding judicial manageability on an incomplete record;

(3) Whether the trial court erred in concluding that plaintiffs fail to state a claim, despite recognizing that claims indistinguishable from plaintiffs’ would be cognizable under article eighth, § 1 of the Connecticut Constitution;

(4) Whether the trial court erred in incorporating justiciability considerations into its *Geisler* analysis;

(5) Whether the trial court erred in concluding that a proper analysis of the six *Geisler* factors demonstrates that the fundamental right to education does not include a right to suitable educational opportunities, or at least a right to some minimum qualitative standard.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

<i>Abbeville County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 335 S.C. 58 (1999)	passim
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 119 N.J. 287 (1990).....	17
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 149 N.J. 145 (1997).....	17, 33
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Levittown v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	19
<i>Bissell v. Davison</i> , 65 Conn. 183 (1894)	24
<i>Broadley v. Bd. of Educ. of Meriden</i> , 1990 WL 269168 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 20, 1990) 7, 8	
<i>Broadley v. Bd. of Educ. of Meriden</i> , 1992 WL 204625 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 18, 1992) ...	7
<i>Broadley v. Bd. of Educ. of Meriden</i> , 229 Conn. 1 (1994).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17, 26
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State (CFE I)</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	9, 17, 20, 33
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State (CFE II)</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 475 (N.Y.S. 2001).....	20
<i>Campbell Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	18, 33
<i>Campbell v. Bd. of Educ. of New Milford</i> , 193 Conn. 93 (1984).....	15
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)	18
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 138 N.H. 183 (1993).....	9, 17, 33
<i>Coal. for Adequacy and Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Columbia Falls Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 326 Mont. 304 (2005).....	17, 32
<i>Craig v. Driscoll</i> , 262 Conn. 312 (2003)	6
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 193 (1997).....	17, 33
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002)	18
<i>Fair Sch. Fin. Council of Okla., Inc. v. State</i> , 746 P.2d 1135 (Okla. 1987).....	19
<i>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 443 Mass. 428 (2005).....	17
<i>Horton v. Meskill (Horton I)</i> , 172 Conn. 615 (1977).....	passim
<i>Idaho Schs for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573 (1993)	9, 17, 32
<i>Krafick v. Krafick</i> , 234 Conn. 783 (1995)	31
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 351 Ark. 31 (2002)	17, 32
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336 (1997)	9, 17, 19, 33
<i>Lewis v. Spagnolo</i> , 186 Ill.2d 198 (1999).....	18
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 559 Pa. 14 (1999)	18
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 248 Ga. 632 (1981)	17, 34
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Executive Office of Educ.</i> , 415 Mass. 545 (1993).....	32
<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 275 Kan. 145 (2003)	17
<i>Moore v. Ganim</i> , 233 Conn. 557 (1995).....	6, 14, 23, 24
<i>Neb. Coal. for Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heinman</i> , 273 Neb. 531 (2007).....	18
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....	18, 33, 34
<i>Nelson v. Heyne</i> , 491 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1974).....	35
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Okla. Legislature</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 162 W.Va. 672 (1979)	18, 33
<i>Pellegrino v. O’Neill</i> , 193 Conn. 670 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	14, 17
<i>Prentice v. Dalco Elec., Inc.</i> , 280 Conn. 336 (2006)	32
<i>Pugh v. Locke</i> , 406 F. Supp. 318 (M.D. Ala. 1976).....	35

<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 254 Conn. 799 (2000).....	6
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	17, 32
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	27, 30
<i>Savage v. Aronson</i> , 214 Conn. 256 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wash.2d 476 (1978)	18, 33
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 1995 Conn. LEXIS 249.....	31
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 1995 WL 230992 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 1995)	7
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 238 Conn. 1 (1996)	passim
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 1990 WL 284341 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 18, 1990)	7, 8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Huntington v. Huntington Sch. Comm.</i> , 82 Conn. 563 (1909)	22
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 283 Conn. 280 (2007)	28
<i>State v. Geisler</i> , 222 Conn. 672 (1992).....	5, 21, 25
<i>State v. Gethers</i> , 197 Conn. 369 (1985)	18
<i>State v. Lamme</i> , 216 Conn. 172 (1990)	21
<i>State v. Ledbetter</i> , 275 Conn. 534 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Piorkowski</i> , 243 Conn. 205 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Trine</i> , 236 Conn. 216 (1996).....	6
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 236 Wis.2d 588 (2000).....	18, 33
<i>Violano v. Fernandez</i> , 280 Conn. 310 (2006)	11
<i>Wardell v. Killingly</i> , 97 Conn. 423 (1922).....	24
<i>Wyatt v. Stickney</i> , 325 F. Supp. 781 (M.D. Ala. 1971).....	34

Statutes

1909 Conn. Pub. Acts 146.....	22
An Act Appropriating the Moneys Which Shall Arise on the Sale of the Western Lands Belonging to this State 1793 Conn. Spec. Acts.....	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-4(a).....	15

Other Authorities

3 Proceedings of the Connecticut Constitutional Convention of 1965.....	23, 24
Carl Kaestle, <i>Pillars of the Republic, Common Schools and American Society 1780- 1860</i> (1983).....	22
Conn. Practice Book § 10-1	6
Conn. Practice Book § 10-39(a)(1)	5
Connecticut Economic Resource Center (CERC) Town Profiles	25, 26
Connecticut Workforce Alliance, <i>State of the Workforce Report 2006</i>	25, 26
Mark Hugo Lopez et al, The Center For Information & Research on Civic Learning & Engagement (CIRCLE), <i>Quick Facts about Young Voters in Connecticut: The Midterm Election Year 2006 Fact Sheet</i>	26
<i>The Code of 1650</i> (photo. reprint 2003) (Hartford, Judd, Loomis, & Co. 1836)	21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

Conn. Const. art. VIII, § 1	3, 12
